## Legislation Passed by Mount Vernon City Council, February 24, 2025

#### Public Notice

The following legislation was passed by Mount Vernon City Council on February 24, 2025, signed by Bruce Hawkins, President of Council, approved by Matthew Starr, Mayor, attested by Todd Hill, Clerk of Council. The legislation is on file with the Clerk of Council, 40 Public Square, Mount Vernon, Ohio for public inspection.

### <u>RESOLUTION NO. 2024-17</u>

A Resolution authorizing the Safety-Service Director to advertise for bids and enter into contract for the Mansfield Avenue sidepath project (KNO-CR5-0.47 PID 115280); and declaring an emergency.

# RESOLUTION NO. 2025-18

A Resolution authorizing the Safety-Service Director to advertise for bids and award a qualification-based selection of construction inspection and related engineering services during construction of the Mansfield Avenue sidepath project (KNO-CR5-0.47 PID 115280); and declaring an emergency.

## <u>RESOLUTION</u> NO. 2025-26

A Resolution authorizing the Safety-Service Director to advertise for bids and enter into contract for construction of a salt barn at 1700 Old Delaware Road; and declaring an emergency.

#### RESOLUTION NO. 2025-27

A Resolution authorizing the Safety-Service Director to advertise for bids and enter into contract for the 2025 street resurfacing, and curb and gutter restoration projects; and declaring an emergency.

### RESOLUTION NO. 2025-29

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Auditor of the City of Mount Vernon to pay bills pursuant to Section 5705.41(D), Then and Now certification.

### RESOLUTION NO. 2025-30

A Resolution authorizing and directing the Auditor of the City of Mount Vernon to make supplemental appropriations.

#### RESOLUTION NO. 2025-31

A Resolution confirming the Mayor's appointment of Rebecca Abbott to the Records Commission for a five (5) year term; and declaring an emergency.

## ORDINANCE NO. 2025-03

An Ordinance to affirm the decision of the Municipal Planning Commission to not vacate a platted alley north of Kirk Street between East Street and South McKenzie Street in the City of Mount Vernon, Knox County, Ohio; and declaring an emergency.

This Public Notice has been published on the City of Mount Vernon's website (<u>www.mountvernonohio.org</u>), the City's Facebook account, and has been distributed to all local media in Knox County, Ohio and the City of Mount Vernon, Ohio.

## ORDINANCE NO. 2025-04

An Ordinance establishing compensation, benefits and terms of employment for the City Inspector; and declaring an emergency.

## ORDINANCE NO. 2025-07

An Ordinance setting pay ranges for temporary, seasonal and college-level internship employees; and declaring an emergency.